
Mid-America Christian (16-7, 7-3 SAC) -vs- Oklahoma City (9-15, 6-4 SAC)
3/13/2026 at Oklahoma City (Jim Wade Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Gabriel Dixon (2-1)
Loss: Cayden Maxwell (1-5)
HBP: Fabian Hernandez, Cayden Maxwell, Nick Anaya
PB: None
 
Start: 7:00 PM   Time: 3:10   Attendance: 80   Weather: Clear, 60
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Mid-America Christian 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 4 8 9 2
Oklahoma City 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 7 4

Mid-America Christian 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Sammy Hallada lf 5 0 1 0 1 1 2
Jalen King cf 4 0 0 0 1 0 5
Nick Hill 3b 3 2 2 1 1 0 2
Frankie Giacalone 1b 4 0 0 0 1 2 1
Jahzeel Groetelaers c 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Dyson Kinnaman pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Adam Hanan dh/1b 4 2 1 0 0 0 0
    Tuane Cope pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Cole Krepcik 2b 5 1 2 1 0 0 0
Julio Felix rf 3 1 2 2 1 0 0
    Jesse Ortega ph 1 0 1 2 0 0 0
Elijah Lee ss 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Ned Ceklic ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Fabian Hernandez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Smith p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gabriel Dixon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 8 9 6 7 6 10

2B: Cole Krepcik (1)
HR: Nick Hill (1)
SH: Jahzeel Groetelaers (1)
SB: Julio Felix (1); Jesse Ortega (1)
CS: Sammy Hallada (1)
HBP: Nick Hill (1); Adam Hanan (1); Julio Felix (1)
E: Jahzeel Groetelaers (1); Fabian Hernandez (1)

Oklahoma City 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Aiden Alexander cf 5 0 1 0 0 0 2
Cooper Holtorf rf/pr 3 1 0 0 1 2 0
    Eli Hill ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Trent Baker lf 4 2 3 1 1 0 0
Aiden Van Rensum dh 3 0 1 1 1 2 0
Wyatt Pace 1b 2 0 0 0 1 0 1
    Ryan Holman pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Will Ellis ss 3 0 0 0 1 2 3
Brittain Brewer 2b 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
Jack Johnson 3b 4 0 1 0 0 3 0
Heath Brown c 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Bayler Weaver pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Clayton Allen ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
Cayden Maxwell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nick Anaya p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Spencer Biggerstaff p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 3 7 2 6 11 8

2B: Aiden Alexander (1); Aiden Van Rensum (1)
HR: Trent Baker (1)
SH: Brittain Brewer (1)
SB: Trent Baker (3)
CS: Cooper Holtorf (1); Trent Baker (1)
HBP: Wyatt Pace (1); Heath Brown (1)
E: Will Ellis (3); Brittain Brewer (1)
DP: 1

Mid-America Christian IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Fabian Hernandez 6.0 6 1 1 3 9 0 0 2 0 21 27 4 3 107
Ryan Smith 0.1 0 2 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 16
Gabriel Dixon (W, 2-1) 2.2 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 8 9 5 0 35
Totals 7 3 3 6 11 2 0 2 0 30 39 10 3 158

Oklahoma City IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cayden Maxwell (L, 1-5) 7.2 7 4 2 5 5 0 0 2 0 29 37 7 8 128
Nick Anaya 0.2 2 4 4 2 0 0 0 1 0 4 7 0 2 28
Spencer Biggerstaff 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 7
Totals 9 8 6 7 6 0 0 3 0 35 46 8 10 163



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Mid-America Christian - Top of 1st MAC OCU
Sammy Hallada reached first on a throwing error by ss (2-1 BKB). 0 0
Sammy Hallada out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 0
Jalen King grounded out to ss (2-1 KBB). 0 0
Nick Hill hit by pitch (1-0 H). 0 0
Frankie Giacalone struck out looking (3-2 BFBBKK). 0 0

Oklahoma City - Bottom of 1st MAC OCU
Aiden Alexander grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 0 0
Cooper Holtorf struck out swinging (3-2 KFBBFBFS). 0 0
Trent Baker homered down the lf line, RBI (0-0). 0 1
Aiden Van Rensum walked (3-2 BSBSBB). 0 1
Aiden Van Rensum advanced to second on an error by p. 0 1
Wyatt Pace hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 0 1
Will Ellis struck out swinging (1-2 KBSFS). 0 1

Mid-America Christian - Top of 2nd MAC OCU
Adam Hanan reached first on a fielding error by ss (0-2 FK). 0 1
Cole Krepcik flied out to rf (0-2 KS). 0 1
Julio Felix hit by pitch (1-1 FH); Adam Hanan advanced to second. 0 1
Jahzeel Groetelaers lined out to cf (0-0). 0 1
Elijah Lee walked (3-0 BBBB); Julio Felix advanced to second; Adam Hanan advanced to third. 0 1
Sammy Hallada reached first on a fielding error by ss (2-2 SFBB); Elijah Lee advanced to second; Julio Felix
advanced to third; Adam Hanan scored, unearned. 1 1
Jalen King out at first 1b to p (0-0). 1 1

Oklahoma City - Bottom of 2nd MAC OCU
Brittain Brewer flied out to rf (1-2 BFFF). 1 1
Jack Johnson singled to center field (1-0 B). 1 1
Heath Brown struck out swinging (0-2 FKFFFFS). 1 1
Aiden Alexander doubled to right field (0-1 F); Jack Johnson advanced to third, out at home rf to ss to c. 1 1

Mid-America Christian - Top of 3rd MAC OCU
Nick Hill singled to second base (3-2 FBFBFB). 1 1
Frankie Giacalone grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-1 F); Nick Hill out on the play. 1 1
Adam Hanan singled to right field (2-1 BKB). 1 1
Cole Krepcik doubled to right field (0-2 SF); Adam Hanan advanced to third. 1 1
Julio Felix singled to shortstop, RBI (1-0 B); Cole Krepcik advanced to third, out at home ss to c; Adam
Hanan scored. 2 1

Oklahoma City - Bottom of 3rd MAC OCU
Cooper Holtorf flied out to rf (2-2 BFSFBF). 2 1
Trent Baker singled to center field (3-2 BFFBFB). 2 1
Trent Baker stole second. 2 1
Aiden Van Rensum struck out swinging (1-2 SBFS); Trent Baker stole third. 2 1
Wyatt Pace flied out to cf (0-2 FF). 2 1

Mid-America Christian - Top of 4th MAC OCU
Jahzeel Groetelaers struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (3-2 KKBBBS). 2 1
Elijah Lee grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 2 1
Sammy Hallada walked (3-2 BBBKFFB). 2 1
Jalen King walked (3-1 BBBKB); Sammy Hallada advanced to second. 2 1



Nick Hill reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 S); Jalen King out at second ss to 2b. 2 1
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Oklahoma City - Bottom of 4th MAC OCU
Will Ellis walked (3-1 FBBBB). 2 1
Brittain Brewer grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Will Ellis advanced to second. 2 1
Jack Johnson struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 2 1
Heath Brown hit by pitch (1-0 H). 2 1
Bayler Weaver pinch ran for Heath Brown. 2 1
Aiden Alexander flied out to rf (0-0). 2 1

Mid-America Christian - Top of 5th MAC OCU
Heath Brown to c for Bayler Weaver. 2 1
Frankie Giacalone flied out to rf (1-0 B). 2 1
Adam Hanan grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 2 1
Cole Krepcik flied out to rf (2-2 SBFFB). 2 1

Oklahoma City - Bottom of 5th MAC OCU
Cooper Holtorf struck out looking (2-2 KBBSK). 2 1
Trent Baker singled to center field (3-2 BBBFK). 2 1
Aiden Van Rensum struck out looking (0-2 KSFK); Trent Baker out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 2 1

Mid-America Christian - Top of 6th MAC OCU
Julio Felix singled to center field (1-0 B). 2 1
Jahzeel Groetelaers grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Julio Felix advanced to second. 2 1
Elijah Lee struck out swinging (1-2 KBKFS). 2 1
Sammy Hallada flied out to cf (1-0 B). 2 1

Oklahoma City - Bottom of 6th MAC OCU
Wyatt Pace walked (3-2 SKBFBFBB). 2 1
Will Ellis struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 2 1
Brittain Brewer singled to right field (0-2 KS); Wyatt Pace advanced to second. 2 1
Ryan Holman pinch ran for Wyatt Pace. 2 1
Jack Johnson struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 2 1
Clayton Allen pinch hit for Heath Brown. 2 1
Clayton Allen reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 KBF); Brittain Brewer advanced to second; Ryan Holman out
at third ss to 3b. 2 1

Mid-America Christian - Top of 7th MAC OCU
Wyatt Pace pinch ran for Ryan Holman. 2 1
Heath Brown pinch hit for Clayton Allen. 2 1
Wyatt Pace to 1b. 2 1
Heath Brown to c. 2 1
Jalen King flied out to cf (1-0 B). 2 1
Nick Hill homered to center field, RBI (2-1 KBB). 3 1
Frankie Giacalone struck out swinging (1-2 FKBS). 3 1
Adam Hanan flied out to cf (1-0 B). 3 1

Oklahoma City - Bottom of 7th MAC OCU
Ryan Smith to p for Fabian Hernandez. 3 1
Aiden Alexander fouled out to 2b (3-2 KBBSB). 3 1
Cooper Holtorf walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 3 1
Cooper Holtorf advanced to second on a wild pitch. 3 1
Cooper Holtorf advanced to third on a wild pitch. 3 1



Trent Baker walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 1
Gabriel Dixon to p for Ryan Smith. 3 1
Trent Baker stole second. 3 1
Trent Baker advanced to third on the error; Cooper Holtorf scored on a throwing error by c. 3 2
Aiden Van Rensum doubled to right field, RBI (1-2 KFB); Trent Baker scored. 3 3
Wyatt Pace flied out to cf (1-1 BK); Aiden Van Rensum advanced to third. 3 3
Will Ellis flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 3 3

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Mid-America Christian - Top of 8th MAC OCU
Cole Krepcik grounded out to 2b (2-2 BKBS). 3 3
Julio Felix walked (3-2 BFKBBB). 3 3
Jahzeel Groetelaers struck out swinging (3-2 FKBBBFS); Julio Felix stole second. 3 3
Ned Ceklic pinch hit for Elijah Lee. 3 3
Ned Ceklic walked (3-2 KSBBBB). 3 3
Elijah Lee pinch ran for Ned Ceklic. 3 3
Sammy Hallada singled, advanced to second on an error by 2b (0-0); Elijah Lee advanced to second,
advanced to third on the error; Julio Felix advanced to third, scored on the error, unearned. 4 3
Nick Anaya to p for Cayden Maxwell. 4 3
Jalen King grounded out to 2b (3-2 BKBBK). 4 3

Oklahoma City - Bottom of 8th MAC OCU
Elijah Lee to ss. 4 3
Brittain Brewer struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 4 3
Jack Johnson struck out swinging (3-2 BBSBSFS). 4 3
Heath Brown flied out to 2b (0-0). 4 3

Mid-America Christian - Top of 9th MAC OCU
Nick Hill walked (3-1 BKBBB). 4 3
Frankie Giacalone walked (3-1 KBBBB); Nick Hill advanced to second. 4 3
Adam Hanan hit by pitch (1-2 FSH); Frankie Giacalone advanced to second; Nick Hill advanced to third. 4 3
Tuane Cope pinch ran for Adam Hanan. 4 3
Dyson Kinnaman pinch ran for Frankie Giacalone. 4 3
Cole Krepcik singled to right field, RBI (1-2 KBS); Tuane Cope advanced to second; Dyson Kinnaman
advanced to third; Nick Hill scored. 5 3
Julio Felix grounded out to 2b unassisted, RBI (0-0); Cole Krepcik advanced to second; Tuane Cope
advanced to third; Dyson Kinnaman scored. 6 3
Jesse Ortega pinch hit for Jahzeel Groetelaers. 6 3
Jesse Ortega singled to shortstop, 2 RBI (3-1 BBKB); Cole Krepcik scored; Tuane Cope scored. 8 3
Spencer Biggerstaff to p for Nick Anaya. 8 3
Jesse Ortega stole second. 8 3
Elijah Lee fouled out to 1b (1-2 SBF). 8 3
Sammy Hallada struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 8 3

Oklahoma City - Bottom of 9th MAC OCU
Jahzeel Groetelaers pinch ran for Dyson Kinnaman. 8 3
Jahzeel Groetelaers to c. 8 3
Adam Hanan to 1b for Tuane Cope. 8 3
Aiden Alexander flied out to cf (0-0). 8 3
Eli Hill pinch hit for Cooper Holtorf. 8 3
Eli Hill walked (3-2 BFBFBFB). 8 3
Cooper Holtorf pinch ran for Eli Hill. 8 3
Cooper Holtorf out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 8 3
Trent Baker flied out to cf (2-2 KKBBF). 8 3


